
NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA 
Section 38(1)(h) – Pastoral Land Act 

CONSENT TO CLEAR PASTORAL LAND 

PERMIT NUMBER: PLC19/01 

I, PAUL ZLOTKOWSKI, Chairman, Pastoral Land Board 
 
GRANT TO each Pastoral Lessee from time to time (collectively “the Permit Holders”) in 
respect of Pastoral Lease No 936 (“PL”) Hidden Valley Station which relates to NT Portion 
2724, 
 
A PERMIT TO CLEAR PASTORAL LAND (“the Permit”), for the area within 
NT Portion 2724 (being part of the PL) which is more particularly depicted in the Endorsed 
Clearing Plan contained at Schedule 1 (Drawing No. PLC19/01-001) of this Permit,  
 
COMMENCING on the date of this Permit and expiring on the Expiry Date (“the Term”), 
 
SUBJECT TO the Schedule of Conditions contained at Schedule 2 of this Permit,  
 
CONSENT TO THE PERMIT HOLDERS Undertaking the clearing of approximately 
3517.7 hectares (Stage 1) of native vegetation for the purpose of planting improved pasture 
(“the Clearing Activities”).  A further 831.97 hectares (Stage 2) of clearing is proposed 
subject to compliance with conditions precedent. 
 
PROVIDED THAT the Permit Holders Substantially Commence the Clearing Activities 
within the Commencement Period and (subject to the Pastoral Land Board granting an 
extension of the Expiry Date) complete the Clearing Activities by the Expiry Date, otherwise 
this Permit will expire upon the expiry of the Commencement Period or upon the Expiry Date 
(as the case may be).  
 
EXTENSION OF TERM OF PERMIT:  
 
The Permit Holders may apply to the Pastoral Land Board for an extension of the Term of 
this Permit, provided that:  
 

i. the Permit Holders Substantially Commenced the Clearing Activities within the 
Commencement Period; and  

ii. the application for extension is submitted to the Pastoral Land Board in the 
approved form at least one (1) year before the Expiry Date.  

 
The Pastoral Land Board may, in its absolute discretion, grant or reject the request, or grant 
the request subject to conditions.   
 
  



REASONS FOR DECISION:  

A. On 7 August 2018, the Lessee of Hidden Valley Station (“the Applicant”), submitted the 
Original Application to the Pastoral Land Board, requesting consent to clear 4511.3 ha 
of pastoral land under section 38(1)(h) of the Pastoral Land Act (NT).  

B. The application was advertised in the NT News on 22 August 2018 and on the NT 
Government website for a period of 14 days. 

C. Comments were received from various NT Government agencies and one public 
submission was received.  The public submission was provided to the Applicant on 
11 October 2018 and agency comments were supplied to the Applicant for 
consideration on 25 October 2018. 

D. The Applicant provided a response to advice from the Department of Environment and 
Natural Resources (DENR) on 29 October 2018. On 31 October 2018 the Applicant 
and submitted an amended the application (Version 2) by modifying the shape files 
delineating the proposed clearing area. The minor change addressed advice from 
DENR relating to minimum NT Planning Scheme Land Clearing Guidelines 2010 
(NTPS Guidelines) pertaining to vegetation buffer retention on second order streams. 
The minor amendment did not require recirculation to service authorities, as it was 
deemed to meet the deficiency identified in DENR comments.  

E. The Applicant provided a response to the public submission on 31 October 2018. 

F. The Applicant provided a further response for the Native Vegetation Assessment Panel 
(NVAP) on 27 November 2018.  Advice was written and in the form of labelled 
photographs.  

G. The NVAP met to consider the application and all correspondence described above on 
28 November 2018. 

H. Relevant documentation from the NVAP meeting, including the Assessment Report for 
NVAP, draft NVAP minutes and an addendum (later ratified as accurate on 
5 December 2018), additional correspondence from the applicant, NVAP 
Recommendations and a NVAP recommended drawing were provided to the Pastoral 
Land Board for consideration on 30 November 2018. 

I. At the 120th meeting on 4 December 2018, the Pastoral Land Board discussed 
outcomes of and recommendations from the NVAP process, including the 
recommended drawing.  The Board also considered the original application, advice 
from Northern Territory Government agencies and service authorities, the public 
submission and the Applicant’s responses to the public submission and Government 
agency advice. 

  



J. Pursuant to section 38(1)(h) of the Pastoral Land Act, a lessee cannot clear any 
pastoral land except with and in accordance with the written consent of the Pastoral 
Land Board or guidelines,  if any,  published by the Board. In considering the application 
to clear native vegetation on Hidden Valley Station the Board considered all matters to 
be taken into account as stipulated in version 5 of the Northern Territory Pastoral Land 
Clearing Guidelines (the Pastoral Land Clearing Guidelines) approved in September 
2017.  In accordance with matters to be taken into account stipulated in the Pastoral 
Land Clearing Guidelines, the Board considered whether the application 
demonstrated consideration of the NTPS Guidelines. The following assessment 
against the NTPS Guidelines informed permit conditions. 

a. The NTPS Guidelines require boundary buffers of 200 m on properties greater 
than 100 ha. The application has provided a boundary buffer along the southern 
property boundary of 210m wide which meets the requirements. No other 
property boundaries are affected. The endorsed clearing plan at Schedule 1 
(Drawing No. PLC19/01-001) is considered to demonstrate adequate 
consideration of the NTPS Guidelines with regard to boundary buffers.  

b. The NTPS Guidelines recommend that 50 m wide native vegetation buffers are 
retained along second order streams (from the outer edge of the seepage 
zone).There is one second order stream present in the proposed development 
area, being an incised drainage system which runs between 5 Mile Rear and 
5 Mile Front Paddocks. On the advice of the Native Vegetation Assessment Panel 
(NVAP) three amendments were required to the originally submitted stream 
buffer to account for seasonal wetlands as follows: 

1. Map coordinates specified in DENR comments to the applicant dated 
16 October 2018 (map coordinates 279285 E, 8172233 S, GDA94 z52) 

2. Map coordinates consistent with an apparent seasonal flood out identified 
at map coordinates 279070 E, 8173387 S GDA94 z52) 

3. Map coordinates consistent with an apparent historic levee/flood out 
identified at map coordinates 280273 E, 8173697 S GDA94 z52) 

The endorsed clearing plan at Schedule 1 (Drawing No. PLC19/01-001) is 
considered to demonstrate adequate consideration of the NTPS Guidelines with 
regard to riparian buffers. 

c. The NTPS Guidelines class slope greater than 3% as having a very high risk of 
erosion, and clearing of slopes up to 2% is generally not recommended. However 
DENR advise that in this instance, given the proposed method of works, land use 
(native pasture), climate (mean annual rainfall at Daly Waters: 673 mm) and soil 
landscape, erosion risk is considered to be manageable on slope up to 3%. 

d. The NTPS Guidelines state that applications should show how buffers and other 
areas of retained vegetation are used to maximise connectivity. Minimum widths 
required for native vegetation buffers and corridors where clearing exceeds 
100 ha are 200 m for boundaries and landscape corridors.  The primary purpose 
of these boundaries is for wildlife habitat and movement and regional 
connectivity.  The clearing configuration, and associated implementation of 



wildlife corridors, mitigates potential impacts to significant biodiversity values 
likely to be present in the area to an acceptable (low) level as detailed below. 

K. Pursuant to section 38(1)(h) of the Pastoral Land Act, a lessee cannot clear any 
pastoral land except with and in accordance with the written consent of the Pastoral 
Land Board or guidelines,  if any,  published by the Board.  

In considering the application to clear native vegetation on Hidden Valley Station 
the Board considered all matters to be taken into account as stipulated in the 
Pastoral Land Clearing Guidelines, including the presence of threatened wildlife 
as declared under the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act. 

The NVAP advised the Pastoral Land Board that they are satisfied that the risks to 
threatened species listed under Territory legislation are low based on expert 
interpretation of occurrence records in the region for most species considered to have 
some possibility of occurring within or utilising the development area. 

For the Crested Shrike-tit, considered to have a moderate likelihood of occurring within 
the area, adoption of the wildlife corridor configuration shown in the endorsed clearing 
plan at Schedule 1 (Drawing No. PLC19/01-001) is likely to mitigate the risks to the 
species as a result of the clearing to a level that under Territory assessment 
frameworks would be considered low. The proposed wildlife corridor in Grey Paddock 
(400 m width aligned away from the fenceline in Eucalypt woodland/open woodland 
vegetation) is considered a more suitable alignment for mitigating potential impacts on 
the habitat of Crested Shrike-tit. This vegetation is more likely to represent breeding 
and foraging habitat for the species than Lancewood dominated vegetation where the 
previous alignment was proposed and thus represents a more suitable mitigation 
option for potential impacts upon this species. 

L. Pursuant to section 38(1)(h) of the Pastoral Land Act, a lessee cannot clear any 
pastoral land except with and in accordance with the written consent of the Pastoral 
Land Board or guidelines if any published by the Board.  

In considering the application to clear native vegetation on Hidden Valley Station the 
Board considered all matters to be taken into account as stipulated in the 
Pastoral Land Clearing Guidelines, including the impact of the clearing on 
regional biodiversity; The approved clearing configuration at Schedule 1 (Drawing 
No. PLC19/01-001) removes the requirement to refer the application to the Northern 
Territory Environment Protection Authority (NT EPA) for further assessment as the 
approved clearing is unlikely to result in a quantifiable significant impact at the regional 
scale. 

M. Pursuant to section 38(1)(h) of the Pastoral Land Act, a lessee cannot clear any 
pastoral land except with and in accordance with the written consent of the Pastoral 
Land Board or guidelines if any published by the Board. 

In considering the application to clear native vegetation on Hidden Valley Station the 
Board considered all matters to be taken into account as stipulated in the 
Pastoral Land Clearing Guidelines, including reports of relevant government 
agencies. The following information provided by DENR informed permit conditions. 



Inspection by DENR Officers identified substantial areas with slope greater than 3%, 
and up to 17% being recorded. These slopes were primarily associated with the 
gravelly rises situated between deeply weathered plains and broad shallow valleys. 
These rises are commonly vegetated by lancewood with low levels of grass cover and 
are actively eroding (due to natural processes).  Adoption of the following 
recommendations through general conditions will adequately address risks identified 
by DENR: 

a. Further ground-truthing must be undertaken by the applicant in the areas identified 
as ‘Stage 2’ in the endorsed drawing at Schedule 1 of this permit to exclude rises 
with slope greater than 3%; and  

b. Development of a Trial Management Plan on a small section of gravelly rises with 
slope greater than 3%, but less than 5% within areas identified as ‘Stage 2’ in the 
endorsed drawings at Schedule 1 of this permit. 

N. On the basis of the information obtained and considered throughout the assessment 
process, the Pastoral Land Board determined to issue this Permit subject to development 
occurring in accordance with the Endorsed Drawing at Schedule 1 (Drawing No. 
PLC19/01-001) and the Conditions Precedent and General Conditions in Schedule 2, as 
written consent of its determination. 

 
 
DATED   22 January 2019 

 
 

 
Paul Zlotkowski 

Chairman 
 

 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
In this Permit:  
 
“Commencement Period” means the period of two (2) years of the date of this Permit.  

“Expiry Date” means the period of six (6) years from the date of this Permit.  

“Original Application” means the document entitled “Application to Clear Pastoral Land 
s.38(1)(h) Pastoral Land Act” and accompanying attachments submitted 7 August 2018.  

“Pastoral Lessee” has the same meaning as in the Pastoral Land Act. 

“Substantially Commenced” and “Substantially Commence” means not less than 10% of the 
total area proposed for clearing under this Permit has been cleared.  



SCHEDULE 1 
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SCHEDULE 2 

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS 

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 

1. Prior to the commencement of works in areas identified as Stage 2 in the Endorsed 
Clearing Plan at Schedule 1 (Drawing No. PLC19/01-001) comprising Stallion Paddock, 
Front Paddock and/or Deano’s Paddock, amended plans must be submitted to 
demonstrate: 
(a) A 200 metre wildlife corridor/buffer on the northern boundary of Stallion Paddock, 

Front Paddock and Deano’s Paddock that completely excludes clearing, noting this 
corridor may exclude disturbed areas or areas suited to the development of the Trial 
Management Plan described in (c) below, but without compromising connectivity to 
remnant native vegetation stands to the east and west of these paddocks; and 

(b) exclusion of all areas that contain slopes in excess of three percent (3%); and/or  
(c) an area suitable for trialling the clearing, development and stabilisation of gravelly 

rises to the satisfaction of the Pastoral Land Board on the advice from  Department 
of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR). This option can only occur in 
accordance with a Trial Management Plan described in Condition Precedent 2 of this 
permit; and/or  

(d) exclusion of areas demonstrated to be unsuitable for clearing, as determined through 
agreed outcomes of the Trial Management Plan approved in accordance with 
Condition Precedent 2 of this permit to the satisfaction of the Pastoral Land Board on 
the advice from DENR. Any amended plans approved in accordance with Condition 
Precedent 2 will required a variation to this permit.  

2. Prior to the commencement of works in the area or areas determined to be suitable for 
implementation of a Trial Management Plan (approved at 1(c) above), a Trial 
Management Plan, including an agreed monitoring program, must be developed and 
approved to satisfaction of the Pastoral Land Board on the advice of the Land 
Management Unit (LMU) of the DENR. 
DENR advise that the Trial Management Plan should include, but not be limited to, the 
following, with further advice sought from the Land Management Unit: 

• The location and extent of the trial area (recommended size approximately 50 ha); 
• A summary explaining why the site has been chosen and how representative it is 

of other areas; 
• A detailed outline of the timing and method of works (what, how, when, why); 
• A baseline survey of the vegetation, slope, soil type and erosion status; 
• A monitoring schedule (e.g. Wet and Dry seasons, number of years); 
• A description of the monitoring method (e.g. transect or sites, establishment of 

photo monitoring points, parameters to be measured, etc.); 
• An outline of how success/failure will be measured; 
• A commitment as to who will undertake the monitoring to ensure consistency; and  
• An outline of proposed remedial action, should the trial not succeed (e.g. how will 

the area be rehabilitated and stabilised against erosion). 
 
 



 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. The clearing activities must be undertaken in accordance with: 
a) the Endorsed Clearing Plan at Schedule 1 (Drawing No. PLC19/01-001) of this 

permit, that is the Permit Holder must only clear native vegetation within the areas 
identified on the Endorsed Clearing Plan as “Permitted Clearing”; and 

b) an approved Trial Management Plan (as applicable – refer to Condition Precedent 2; 
and 

c) any amended endorsed clearing plan submitted in accordance with Condition 
Precedent 1, to the satisfaction of the Pastoral Land Board. 

2. The clearing methods, ongoing pasture and grazing management and ongoing 
environmental management (including erosion and sediment control) of cleared areas 
must be undertaken in accordance with the Original Application to the satisfaction of the 
Pastoral Land Board. 

3. Clearing undertaken in applicable areas must be in accordance with the approved Trial 
Management Plan. Monitoring results must be submitted to the Pastoral Land Board in 
accordance with the approved monitoring schedule. On the advice of DENR the results 
of the Trial Management Plan will inform potential future development, including 
proposed clearing in Stallion Paddock, Front Paddock or Deano’s Paddock on areas of 
greater than 3% slope. 

4. The Permit Holder must have, and must ensure that any person who carries out the 
clearing on its behalf has, a copy of the following endorsed documents in their 
possession at all times whilst carrying out any works associated with clearing and 
complies with them: this Permit; the endorsed Drawing. 

5. The Permit Holder is required to ensure land management practices do not instigate 
erosion and to ensure that appropriate erosion and sediment control measures are to be 
employed throughout the clearing and pasture establishment phases of the 
development, to the satisfaction of the Pastoral Land Board, including (but not limited 
to):  

a) retention of buffer zones where appropriate and measures to address seasonal 
timing of works;  

b) management of groundcover and minimisation of bare ground; 
c) crop layout and maintenance of natural sheet flow patterns;  
d) avoidance or removal of soil windrows or other surface modifications that create 

concentrated flow paths for runoff; and  
e) installation of erosion controls on access tracks, fencelines and firebreaks where 

appropriate. 

6. This Permit is subject to the Permit Holder’s ongoing compliance with its obligations 
under the pastoral lease.   



 

7. Despite any term or condition of this Permit, the Permit Holder must at its own cost in all 
respects, comply with all laws, statutes and subordinate instruments, applicable to the 
clearing of pastoral land including but not limited to the following:   

a) Northern Territory Aboriginal Sacred Sites Act (NT);  

b) Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act (NT);  

c) Weeds Management Act (NT);  

d) Bushfires Management Act (NT);  

e) Heritage Act (NT);  

f) Environmental Assessment Act (NT); and  

g) Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cth). 

8. This Permit is at all times subject to existing rights, title and interests of all other persons 
(including any rights or interests registered on the certificate of title). The Permit Holder 
must comply with all terms and conditions of such existing rights, title and interests. The 
Permit Holder must not unreasonably or unduly interfere with, impede, restrict or limit the 
rights, title or interests of any person. 

9. This Permit shall be revoked automatically upon the:   
a) termination of the pastoral lease;  or 
b) surrender of the pastoral lease. 

For the avoidance of doubt, a transfer of the pastoral lease does not revoke this Permit. 
 

10. The Pastoral Land Board may revoke this Permit by written notice to the Permit Holder 
if the Permit Holder breaches any condition of this Permit and fails to remedy the 
breach within ninety (90) days after receiving notice requiring it to do so. 

  



 

NOTES 

1. Despite assessments made under Territory legislation, the Commonwealth Environment 
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act (EPBC Act) requires that the proponent 
self-assess potential risk to protected matters identified by the protected matters search 
tool and self-refer where scientific uncertainty exists in relation to the likelihood of a 
significant impact occurring or being likely to occur.  

2. Information regarding best practice erosion and sediment control is available on the 
following websites: https://www.austieca.com.au/; https://nt.gov.au/environment/soil-
land-vegetation; http://www.catchmentsandcreeks.com.au/index.html. For advice 
telephone (08) 8999 4572. 

3. All land in the Northern Territory is subject to the Weeds Management Act. The Act states 
that the owner and occupier of land must: (a) take all reasonable measures to prevent 
the land being infested with a declared weed; (b) take all reasonable measures to prevent 
a declared weed or potential weed on the land spreading to other land. Further 
information is provided at: 
https://denr.nt.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/257987/preventing-weed-spread.pdf. 

4. Standard precautions to reduce bushfire risk should be taken in relation to the use of 
heavy machinery. Fire prevention measures are to be implemented in accordance with 
the requirements of the Bushfires Management Act. 

5. The Heritage Act (NT) protects archaeological places and objects, regardless of the level 
of documentation that the Department of Tourism and Culture (Heritage Branch) (“DTC”) 
has of such sites. It is an offence to undertake work on a heritage place or object without 
first obtaining the relevant approval under the Act. It is the responsibility of the Permit 
Holder to ensure that all clearing complies with the requirements of that Act. The Permit 
Holder can access information on the requirements of that Act on DTC’s website 
www.dtc.nt.gov.au/nt-heritagecouncil.  

6. The Aboriginal Areas Protection Authority recommends that the permit holder obtain an 
Authority Certificate to ensure the Permit Holder does not damage or interfere with 
sacred sites under the Northern Territory Aboriginal Sacred Sites Act. For advice 
telephone (08) 8981 4700.  
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